GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN FINANCE DEPARTMENT (RULES DIVISION)

No. F12(3)FD/Rules/2014

Jaipur, Dated : 27.04.2020

<u>ORDER</u>

Sub:- Grant of Rs 50.00 lakhs ex-gratia to the dependents / family of employees of Autonomous Bodies / Boards / Corporations who die while on duty due to infection from Covid-19.

In continuation to the FD order No. F.12(3)FD/Rules/2014 dated 11-4-2020 it is clarified that the dependents / family of the employees of Autonomous Bodies / Boards / Corporations who die due to infection from Corona, while on duty for fight against Covid-19, shall be granted ex-gratia of Rs 50.00 Lakhs.

The Head of such Autonomous Bodies / Boards / Corporations shall sanction the ex-gratia on recommendation of the controlling officer on being established that the employee has died due to infection from Corona, while on duty for fight against Covid-19.

Ex-gratia shall be granted from their own funds by such Autonomous Bodies / Boards / Corporations.

27/04/2020

www.rajteachers.com

(Hemant Kumar Gera) Secretary, Finance (Budget)

Copy forwarded to -

- 1. Secretary to Hon'ble Governor.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 3. All Special Assistants / Private Secretaries to Ministers / State Ministers.
- 4. All Additional Chief Secretaries/ Principal Secretaries/ Secretaries/ Special Secretaries to the Government.
- 5. Sr. D.S. to Chief Secretary.
- 6. Principal Accountant General Rajasthan, (A & E) Jaipur
- 7. All Heads of the Departments.
- 8. Director, Treasuries & Accounts, Rajasthan, Jaipur
- 9. Director, Pension & Pensioners' Welfare Department, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 10. Deputy Director (Statistics), Chief Ministers' Office.
- 11. All Treasury Officers.
- 12. All Sections of the Secretariat.
- 13. Administrative Reforms (Gr.7).
- 14. Vidhi Rachana Sanghthan, for Hindi translation.
- 15. Technical Director, Finance Department (Computer Cell).

Copy also to the -

- 1. Secretary, Rajasthan Legislative Assembly, Jaipur
- 2. Registrar General, Rajasthan High Court, Jodhpur / Jaipur.
- 3. Secretary, Rajasthan Public Service Commission, Ajmer.
- 4. Secretary, Lokayukta Sachivalaya, Rajasthan, Jaipur.

Joint Secretary

2

www.rajteachers.com

(Pension 06/2020)